Authority: Toronto and East York Community Council Item TE16.5, adopted as amended by City of Toronto Council on July 28 and 29, 2020

# CITY OF TORONTO

#### BY-LAW 833-2020

# To exempt lands municipally known as 1555-1575 Queen Street East from part lot control.

Whereas authority is given to Council by subsection 50(7) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, to pass this By-law;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- 1. Subsection 50(5) of the Planning Act does not apply to the lands described in the attached Schedule A.
- 2. This By-law expires four years from the date of its enactment by Council.

Enacted and passed on October 2, 2020.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker John D. Elvidge, Interim City Clerk

(Seal of the City)

# Schedule A

# **LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF 1555-1575 Queen Street East**

Block A, Plan 652E Toronto; Lots 15 – 18 and 34 on Plan 652E Toronto; Part of Lot 33, Plan 652EToronto; Part Lane, Plan 652E Toronto closed by ES52456; Part of Lot 3, Plan 672E Toronto as in CA755093; subject to Instrument No. CT302797; subject to Instrument No. ES43646, City of Toronto

Parcel 2-1, Section M510; Block A, Plan M510 Toronto; Lot 3, Plan M510 Toronto; Lot 4, Plan M510 Toronto; Lot 5, Plan M510 Toronto; Lot 6, Plan M510 Toronto; Lot 7, Plan M510 Toronto; Part of Lot 2, Plan M510 Toronto; Part of Lot 9, Plan M510 Toronto; Part of Lot 10, Plan M510 Toronto; Part of Lot 11, Plan M510 Toronto; Part of Lot 12, Plan M510 Toronto; Part of Lot 13, Plan M510 Toronto; Part of Lot 14, Plan M510 Toronto; Part Public Lane, Plan M510 Toronto closed by City of Toronto By-Law 20413, being designated as Part 1 on Plan R913; Toronto, City of Toronto